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Q4 2018
WITH THE CUSTOMER 
IN FOCUS



Fourth quarter: 1 October – 31 December 2018
• Organic growth compared to previous quarter 17.5%.

• Revenues totalled EUR 8.92 million (7.69), a 16.1% increase.

• Gaming revenues increased 24.3% to EUR 8.04 million (6.47).

• Total active customers were 37,087 (31,411), an increase of 18%.

• Deposits totalled EUR 23.8 million (16.7), a 43% increase.

• Revenues from regulated markets were 92.4%.

• Mobile revenues were 54% (47) of all gaming revenues.

• Media revenues were EUR 0.77 million (1.11), a decrease of 31%.

• EBITDA was EUR 2.88 million (2.67).

• EBITDA margin was 32.2% (34.7%).


Full year 1 January – 31 December 2018 
• Revenues totalled EUR 30.6 million (23.5), for a 30.4% increase.

• Gaming revenues increased 31.7% to EUR 26.7 million (20.3).

• Revenues from regulated markets were 90.8%.

• EBITDA was EUR 9.40 million (6.74), adjusted EBITDA EUR 9.94 million (6.74).

• EBITDA margin 30.7% (28.7 %), adjusted EBITDA margin 32.5% (28.7 %).

• Operating profit (EBIT) was EUR 7.01 million (5.26), adjusted EBIT EUR 7.82 million (5.26).

• EBIT margin was 22.9% (22.4%), adjusted EBITDA margin 25.5% (22.4%).

.

Events during the period 
• Name change from Nordic Leisure to Enlabs.

• Swedish gaming license application approved.

• Optibet launched in Lithuania.

• Important additions and changes to senior management.


Events after the period 
• Developed BestBet to a flagship brand in Media.

• Continued additions to senior management with a new Head of Legal.
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Best quarter yet



The fourth quarter was both highly eventful and successful. The 
quarter showed the first results of our ongoing change process 
in the group where we have worked to emphasize market 
presence and highlight the end customer experience. 

The company showed its best operational results in company 
history, with 18% QoQ organic growth and 16% higher EPS. 
Underlying key ratios were also very clear, deposits grew 14% 
and active customers continued to increase steadily. This 
clearly shows the results we have gained from the 
competencies we are building on all levels. Our transformation 
and the change in culture brought on by shifting from being a 
technology-driven company to focusing on market and the 
customer experience in our new corporate identity, Enlabs, has 
accelerated in the period. Now, we are well prepared to 
continue these developments toward new markets using both 
current and planned branding. Investment in Media continues. 
While we note that revenues has not increased, we see clear 
signals that this is beginning to improve through increased 
number of NDC. We could only start to utilize synergies to 
develop earlier acquisitions to their full potential after the period 
end. The assets we acquired have not progressed as planned, 
but we have taken a series of steps to return to growth.  

2018 can be summarized in two words: Change and 
Accomplishment.  

The change is primarily organisational – moving from a 
technically driven company to our current focus on the market 
and our customers. This has involved bringing new senior 
management into place, expanding our product offering, 
improving customer service, faster payments and greater focus 
on utilizing synergies within the group.  

Accomplishment came as this being the best financial quarter in 
company history. In brief, 2018 brought us YoY organic growth 
of 30% while EBITDA margin was 31%, EPS increased 45%, 
and deposits increased 42%. 

I am convinced we have laid the foundation for 2019 in both 
financial and organisational terms. We are therefore on the right 
course for our previously communicated financial targets for 
2020. 

Our launch in Lithuania during the period started its growth 
journey to becoming the country’s largest online casino. Early 
activities involved analysing the market, taking inventory of 
relevant marketing channels, and initiating trial campaigns. 
Expenses for the launch and marketing in Lithuania have 
compromised our margins during the quarter but I see it as a 
necessary investment which will pay back during 2019. The 
next phase will involve accelerating activities in working the 
market, as a strategically vital step in our continued expansion 
in the Baltics. We are now operating our only launched brand, 
Optibet, in Lithuania using our new platform, but where all our 
current and planned brands will be allocated. This means we 
will have a uniform proprietary technical solution for managing 
all our brands and products, in any market. We will thereby 
have a more cost-effective, high-quality technical base for 
providing services throughout the chain – from internal 
administration and regulatory compliance to the ultimate object 
of our existence – our customers’ gaming experience. 
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Comments from the CEO



Enlabs stands for Entertainment Laboratories and we face four 
future challenges.  

We need to utilize available synergies within the group to an 
even greater extent. 

We must develop a climate and culture where the customer is 
considered first for every detail.  

We must inspire our talents to dare to try new ideas so the 
company can develop more quickly.  

We need to show who Enlabs are and what we stand for – by 
consistently communicating our core values: 

• Entertainment
• Joy
• Change

‘Entertainment.’ Excitement, product experience, and expanding 
the envelope is what we strive to achieve. 

 ‘Joy’ is perhaps a less common core value. But we see it as 
natural, and as our most important differentiating factor. We 
don't see ourselves as a parent surrounded by subsidiaries, but 
rather we are a single company with a single identity – Enlabs – 
and we have a single objective. We know the best investment is 
to ensure that our talents enjoy working for us, and that our 
customers enjoy the service we provide.  

‘Change’ is our greatest driver, since it brings both innovation 
and growth. Our ambition is to challenge ourselves and the 
industry – not simply to innovate, but so much more. We want 
to never be satisfied, but to continually adapt, questioning the 
status quo whenever it arises. 

A concrete example of ‘Change’ for us is our planned move into 
new modern offices in both Tallinn and Riga in 2019. The offices 
will help us establish efficient communication, and a common 
culture. Providing an environment that personifies this will also 
help recruit excellent talents and reduce staff turnover. 

We look forward to these events (and more) in 2019: 

• Launching Best brands as affiliate sites.
• Migrating our brands and products to the new platform.
• High tempo in new product launches. 
• Launches into new markets.
• Take active part in industry consolidation.
• Greater investment in Solutions, our B2B operations.
• Greater activity in Investor Relations.

And speaking of more open communications, I can introduce 
and welcome our new CCO, Miko Salo, and Head of Media, 
Sami Koponen. They will be describing their views on the 
Online Gaming and Media business areas later in this report. 
The plan is to make this a recurring feature in market 
communications – introducing and highlighting voices from 
senior management to increase transparency toward financial 
markets. 

After leading the company as CEO through a third quarter, I feel 
we have succeeded in setting the foundation for 2019. We 
begin the year with the sense that everyone working in Enlabs 
has the customer in focus, where we are looking forward with 
great optimism. We have begun forming a company under a 
single corporate identity – Enlabs – and we can already see 
how this changes our ways of thinking, collaborating, and of 
communicating in the group.  

I am convinced that this is only the beginning of the Enlabs 
journey to entirely new destinations. 

Let’s play! 

Riga, February 2019 

Robert Andersson 
CEO and Group President at Enlabs
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Key figures in brief
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THE GROUP – TOTAL 2018 Q4 2018 Q3 2018 Q2 2018 Q1 2017 Q4
Total revenue (KEUR) 8,921 7,591 6,967 7,132 7,687
Revenue growth over previous quarter (%) 18 9 -2 -7 19
Revenue growth over previous year (%) 16 17 42 60 63
Cost of services sold (% of revenue) 27 26 26 26 24
Marketing expenses (% of revenue) 15 14 16 16 15
Staff costs (% of revenue) 15 16 22 19 15
Other expenses (% of revenue) 11 11 11 11 15
EBITDA (KEUR) 2,876 2,506 1,875 2,145 2,669
EBITDA margin (%) 32 33 27 30 35
Adjusted EBITDA (KEUR) 2,876 2,506 2,091 2,465 2,669
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 32 33 30 35 35
EBIT (KEUR) 2,221 1,930 1,307 1,548 2,065
EBIT margin (%) 25 25 22 22 27
Adjusted EBIT (KEUR) 2,221 1,930 1,800 1,868 2,065
Adjusted EBIT margin 25 25 26 26 27
Financial position and cash flow
Investment in non-current assets (KEUR) 647 1,123 686 564 613
Equity ratio 87.3 85.4 82.2 82.4 79.4
Return on equity (%) 7.7 7.1 4.9 5.7 7.9
Earnings per share (EUR) 0.036 0.031 0.020 0.023 0.031
Equity per share (EUR) 0.50 0.47 0.44 0.42 0.44
Cash flows from ongoing operations per share 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.03
Free cash flow per share (EUR) 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02
Employees
Total full-time employees at period-end 198 193 187 189 194

ONLINE GAMING 2018 Q4 2018 Q3 2018 Q2 2018 Q1 2017 Q4
Revenue (KEUR) 8,037 6,587 5,981 6,091 6,467
Growth over previous quarter (%) 22 10 -2 -6 25
Growth over previous year (%) 24 27 32 48 82
EBITDA (KEUR) 2,644 2,124 1,435 1,690 1,967
EBITDA margin (%) 33 32 24 28 30
Adjusted EBITDA (KEUR) 2,644 2,124 1,651 2,010 1,967
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 33 32 28 33 30
Mobile revenue (%) 54 54 50 48 47
Sustainable revenue (%) 92 94 89 88 90
Marketing expenses (% of gaming revenue) 17 15 16 16 15
Total customers*
Total active customers 37,087 35,621 34,345 34,838 31,411
Active customers, growth per quarter (%) 4 4 -1 11 12
Active customers, growth per year (%) 18 27 10 24 10
Deposits
Deposits (KEUR) 23,841 20,828 17,663 16,290 16,719
Deposits, growth per quarter (%) 14 18 8 -3 21
Deposits, growth per year (%) 43 51 34 38 53
Gaming margin
Gaming margin (%) 4.9 4.6 4.8 4.7 5.0
Gaming margin, Casino (%) 3.7 3.5 3.7 3.6 3.5
Gaming margin, Betting (%) 9.3 8.5 8.4 8.3 9.2
Gaming margin, Bingo (%) 12.5 10.1 11.9 10.9 12.7

MEDIA 2018 Q4 2018 Q3 2018 Q2 2018 Q1 2017 Q4
Revenue (KEUR) 766 869 845 920 1,114
Revenue growth over previous quarter (%) -12 3 -8 -17 -4
Revenue growth over previous year (%) -31 -25 253 296 323
EBITDA (KEUR) 232 381 439 455 697
EBITDA margin (%) 30 44 52 49 63

* Number of active customers in Q3 2018 is adjusted from previous incorrect reported information.



THIS IS ENLABS
Enlabs stands for Entertainment Laboratories. We are a company who create entertainment through innovation in 
three business areas. Brands, Media, and Solutions. We are more than 190 people who work from our offices in 
Tallinn, Riga, Vilnius, Malta, Marbella, and Stockholm. The company holds national licenses in seven countries. We 
are a responsible and leading business in our sector, on all the markets where we are active.

Enlabs shares are listed on the NASDAQ/OMX First North exchange in Stockholm. The company has approximately 5,000 
shareholders. Certified Adviser is Redeye. certifiedadviser@redeye.se / +46 (0)8 121 576 90.
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Enlabs Media conducts 
performance-based marketing, 

so called affiliation. Enlabs 
Media has presence over large 

parts of the world but with 
focus on Europe. 

Enlabs Brands operates online 
games under a number of 

different brands in regulated, or 
soon to be regulated, markets. 

Enlabs Brands offers 
entertainment through products 

consisting of Casino, Live 
Casino, Betting, Poker and 

Bingo.

Enlabs Solutions conducts 
operations towards other 

companies (B2B). Services 
include delivering sports 

results and technical solutions 
in the online gaming industry. 



As communicated earlier, Enlabs has obtained a gaming 
license in Sweden for commercial online betting and gaming 
following extensive work in the application process. The 
gaming license is confirmation of the strengths and 
competencies the company has, both technically and 
organisationally. With a long, in-depth experience in regulated 
markets, Enlabs looks forward to establishing operations in the 
Swedish market under fair and regulated conditions. 


These new legal requirements in Sweden are very similar to 
requirements in the markets where Enlabs currently operates. 
Still, the market climate in Sweden differs quite a bit, primarily 
regarding the number of operators. Earlier, low entry 
requirements created a highly competitive market climate with 
many operators and brands. This saturated the market with 
many products and operators offering similar product ranges 
and functionality, though under a variety of brands and colours. 
The new regulation will create a sounder and more sustainable 
market climate over time, and Enlabs plans to establish on the 
Swedish market in the future.


Planning behind applying for this license in Sweden therefore 
did not involve launching current brands as quickly as possible 
– as this would involve substantial cost to maintain a presence 
in the highly intense marketing environment. Rather, the plan is 
to study market developments from a distance to determine 
the right timing and position for the company on the Swedish 

market. When conditions are assessed to be advantageous, 
Enlabs plans to launch our own brands. 


Another important aspect related to holding a gaming license is 
that Enlabs can act quickly when opportunities arise in the 
anticipated industry consolidation. For example, there are 
many brands which, for one reason or the other, do not hold a 
Swedish gaming license. This may be because these 
organisations lack the resources to operate on regulated 
markets, or because they lack the technical competencies to 
adapt their systems to legal requirements. We can already see 
examples of these types of companies who lack Swedish 
gaming licenses coming onto the market for sale or looking for 
partners who can offer solutions that enable operating in 
Sweden. Enlabs finds this situation highly interesting based on 
our acquisition strategy, and also as an opportunity to offer our 
Solutions services.


The Swedish market has an exciting future ahead, and Enlabs 
looks forward to following these developments to act on the 
best opportunities when they arise.
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THE SWEDISH MARKET

Exciting future for Sweden
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Q4 2018
TRENDS IN EACH 
BUSINESS AREA



As part of the group management team restructuring, I joined 
Enlabs from Gaming Innovation Group on November 1st. 
Having cut my teeth at some of the leading companies in the 
industry over the past decade, I am very pleased to be joining 
Enlabs during an exciting period of growth and change. 

I see opportunities ahead of us, both quick wins and longer 
term strategic shifts, which will further strengthen our position 
within the Baltics and the wider ‘EET time zone’. Our growth in 
this region is not down to luck but the trust our customers show 
in our product and us as people striving to exceed their 
expectations. Early observations show that we can benefit from 
the refinement of our current gaming operation across most 
functions - needless to say, sleeves have been rolled and we 
are hard at work.

To further increase our market share, we will be putting 
emphasis on the customer experience and product offering in 
the coming months: Increased relevance in our marketing 
communications, through advanced CRM practises, and 
revised value proposition through our new product verticals and 
providers, combined with first-in-class customer support, will 
drive not only player acquisition and retention but also improve 
monetisation. Brand positioning and marketing efficiency will be 
two key pillars in our commercial endeavours going forwards 
and areas where there is room for improvement.

With a strong in-house developed platform, this puts us in a 
position to expand geographically to further drive growth in 
2019. We have proven to be able to operate successfully within 
regulated environments and as European markets continue this 
shift, we are confidently up for more challenges. Having been 
granted the Swedish licence in December is yet another 
milestone for Enlabs. 

Our performance during Q4 was strong. We are seeing solid 
development of KPIs in all of our key markets, although it’s 
worth pointing out that our main brand Optibet is in very 
different stages of maturity in each of these markets.

In Latvia, where we continue as the clear market leader, our 
casino and betting performance was satisfactory. Overall it was 
our strongest quarter ever and gives us momentum going into 
2019. Reflecting our position in the market and increased focus 
on our betting offering, we made a key Head of Betting 
recruitment in November. Optibet is the sponsor of the main 
hockey, football and futsal leagues in Latvia. As a brand with 
high awareness in the market, we will continue to provide new 
entertainment to our large customer base and also aim to 
launch new product verticals to appeal new customer 
segments, driving customer acquisition and retention. A 
marketing strategy focused increasingly on digital and trackable 
channels will allow for greater efficiency through a more data-
driven approach.

In Estonia casino delivered above expectations while betting 
had a minor setback in revenues due to lower margins but with 
higher activity. The drop is explained by expected volatility 
during early stages of growing the betting product, when 
volumes are still relatively low. Our improvements to the product 

offering and marketing efficiency showed immediate results 
during the second half of the quarter, which were also reflected 
in the numbers. We will continue to roll out significant 
improvements to the product offering and customer experience 
during the first quarter 2019. We see that the Estonian market 
landscape is suitable for us to roll out new products in the 
upcoming months, allowing us to acquire a broader, high value 
customer base and drive significant revenue growth.

In Lithuania we are progressing but as Q4 was our first quarter 
live in the market, we have a way to go. Our marketing efforts 
are showing results and the customer database is growing 
steady, however we are working on improving conversion 
through better positioning and making sure our value 
proposition is reflected in the customer experience. During 2019 
we will see significant additions to our casino content and we 
are gearing towards a betting launch later in the year. We are 
looking into streamlining the KYC process and liaising with the 
regulator in order to make the onboarding experience more fluid 
for the customer and as a consequence, improve conversion.

Miko Salo 
Chief Commercial Officer 
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TRENDS IN BRANDS

Brand positioning and market efficiency



The Online Gaming business area continues to build on 
positive trends from Q3, once again through growth in every 
product. Steady growth in the customer base combined with 
increased deposits shows a sound, sustainable business 
model. Active customers for the quarter were 37,087 (31,411) 
with deposits totalling EUR 23.8 million (16.7), showing 
deposits per customer at EUR 643 / quarter as compared to 
EUR 532 / quarter for the same period last year. This is the 
results of the change process implemented to concentrate on 
the customer and offer the best products available on the 
market.


Group casino products also demonstrate their quality with 
continued growth, where organic growth was 25% compared 
to Q3 2018. Many factors are involved in the positive trend, 
though this basically reflects greater market presence bringing 
greater customer flow through and higher customer loyalty. 
Increased customer activity combined with a gaming margin 
that has returned to sound levels (at 3.7% for Q4 2018 
compared to 3.5% in Q3 2018) provides profit but also creates 
the right prerequisites for the future. This was also the first 
quarter in which Lithuania was active, which had a positive 
impact on revenues. 


2019 will have much to look forward to in Casino including 
many new and exclusive collaborations with gaming providers. 
This will expand the gaming offering further and reinforce the 
company’s position as the largest online casino in the Baltic 
markets. New provider launches will be made in stages in each 
jurisdiction throughout 2019.


The Betting segment also showed organic growth of 17% 
compared to the previous period. The fourth quarter was 
eventful due to the many sporting events, which created the 
conditions for increased customer activity through special 
campaigns. The quarter saw a new Head of Betting join the 
company which added focus to event specific campaigns with 
greater relevance. Margins also increased in Betting due to 
local competency in setting odds in the various geographic 
areas. 


Enlabs is moving forward into 2019 with new betting 
functionalities like ‘Early cashout’ and ‘Combo boost,’ and new 
more modern designs. The most important milestone coming in 
early 2019, though, is launching betting in Lithuania. Adding to 
the current Casino operations in Lithuania is another step on 
the road to becoming a full-service provider and will create 
better prerequisites for attracting new, and to keep current 
customers.


The business areas Poker and Bingo have shown stability 
during the period. Current activities include evaluating 
opportunities to at first expand Poker to Latvia and Estonia, 
which is planned to offer customers the broadest possible 
product assortment.
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REVENUES CASINO MEUR
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REVENUE POKER & BINGO MEUR
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TRENDS IN BRANDS

Building on positive trends



Since I started in November we’ve had one goal; to be a single 
entity and to take full benefit of our synergies and knowledge. 
After only a few months I can proudly say that we’ve been able 
to make significant steps towards this goal. One of the first 
changes was to centralise our sales team. After that we’ve been 
able to offer our partners players from multiple verticals and 
regions, which has affected on how we are recognised in the 
industry. 

We also decided to change our BestBet offering and reshape 
them to serve our clients in a different part of the value chain. 
Together with Enlabs Solutions, we built BestBet to be a one 
stop shop for sports fans by offering them live scores and 
historical data. As a spinoff we launched multilingual 
LiveOttelut.com to widen our offering amongst live streaming 
services and to strengthen our possibilities in media the buying 
section. “Best”-brands enable us to enter new markets fast and 
efficiently with existing brand value. 

Besides new ventures we’ve been reevaluating our existing 
inventory and gone through both short-term and long-term 
improvements. I see that we can continue our organic growth in 
both Baltics and western European market with our current 
product offering. Due to our previous acquisitions we now also 
have growing presence in Spanish and Japanese speaking 
markets. 

To reach our 2020 targets, Media has to broaden its marketing 
sources outside organic traffic growth to mitigate risks and 
that's why we now are focusing on utilising the vast amount of 
data we can collect. Being able to do efficient media buying, 
and taking consideration our current reach we’re prepared to 
offer this data internally in Gaming. Utilising our resources 
across our business segments will be critical for our future 
success, and is a major part of the new Enlabs corporate 
identity.

With ambitious targets and a negative trend in Media we have a 
lot of hard work to do, but I’m determined to make this another 
success story of Enlabs.

Sami Koponen 
Head of Media
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TRENDS IN MEDIA

A new beginning for Media



The Media business area did not perform to financial 
expectations for the period. Negative growth was 12% QoQ, 
though this can be explained as primarily due to decreasing 
activities in acquired assets without corresponding growth in 
active brands. Profitability for this business area also 
decreased due to significant investment, where the EBITDA 
margin for the period was 30%, which in previous periods 
fluctuated near 50%. These investments are part of a wider 
strategy to achieve organic growth. Investment included 
marketing activities and personnel to create a structure and 
organisation capable of working more as a single team. 


A new business and monitoring system was implemented in 
the period to speed and improve data management. This also 

enables having a central sales function where Enlabs can act 
as a single company with a portfolio of brands, which provides 
a stronger negotiating position. The system also provides real 
time information enabling us to follow campaigns and 
marketing more closely to implement change measures faster. 
With this, a clear, positive trend in new customer registrations 
and deposits by customers could be seen toward the period 
end.


As of 31 December 2018, all undertakings related to the 
acquisition of Kama Net AB were concluded. As 
communicated earlier, the requirements for payment of 
conditional consideration were not met.

This new vertical within Enlabs is currently in a planning and 
organisational establishment phase. The business is still 
showing only very small volumes so fluctuations both up and 
down seem large. Unfortunately, these operations have 
decreased at one of our collaborative partners, bringing 
significant negative percentage figures, though impact on the 
group as a whole was insubstantial in actual numbers.


A clearer direction was developed for the vertical last fall and 
parts of current operations have been or are planned to be 
included within Solutions. In short, all operations with 
companies as customer will be included in Solutions, making 
this B2B. An example of this is in Score 24 that delivers 
sporting results, which will be reporting under Solutions as of 
Q1 2019. In addition to splitting our current operations, we see 
significant potential in this area on existing markets, though our 
primary interest is in the scalability this has for implementing a 
business concept and technology in new geographical 
markets. Success with such an expansion requires a 

dedicated, experienced person driving this business area. 
Recruitment activities for Solutions are ongoing so we 
anticipate being able to capitalize on this potential in 2019.


Robert Andersson

CEO
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B2B Revenue
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TRENDS IN MEDIA

Weak financial quarter for Media

TRENDS IN SOLUTIONS

Establishing the organisation
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Q4 2018
MARKETS AND 
RESULTS



Markets
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92%

Regulated markets Rest of the world

ENLABS GEOGRAPHICAL DISTRIBUTION OF 
GAMING REVENUE
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ESTONIA

LATVIA

LITHUANIA

MALTA

• Total gaming market approx. 170 MEUR

• Growth total market 5%*

• Growth licensed online markets 15%*

• Fifteen (15) online licenses

• Gaming tax 5%

• Total gaming market approx. 500 MEUR
• Growth total market 8%*

• Growth licensed online markets 48%*
• Six (6) online licenses

• Gaming tax 10%

•    Total gaming market approx. 350 MEUR

•    Growth total market 11%*

•    Growth licensed online markets 55%*

•    Nine (9) online licenses

•    Gaming tax 10%

•    558 online licenses

•    Gaming tax 1.25 - 4% depending on product

UNITED 
KINGDOM

SWEDEN

• Total gaming market approx. 17,010 MEUR
• Growth total market 2%*

• 2,794 online licenses
• Gaming tax 15%

•   Total gaming market approx. 2,272 MEUR

•    Growth total market 6%*

•    Regulated market from 1 January 2019

•    62 online licenses

•    Gaming tax 18%

The data above is based on figures from H2 Gambling Capital, national gaming 
boards, and Enlabs assessments. Figures regarding 2018 are estimates.

*Average annual growth based on the period 2015 to 2018.



REVENUES, DEPOSITS, AND CUSTOMERS
 
Gaming revenues increased 24.3% to EUR 8.04 million (6.47). 
92.4% of total revenues were from regulated markets.

Business area Media revenues were EUR 0.77 million (1.11).

Total revenues for the quarter were EUR 8.92 million (7.69), a 
16.1% increase.

20.5% of betting revenues relate to revenues from the group’s 
betting shops in Latvia and Lithuania.

Geographic distribution of gaming revenues are 92.4% from the 
Baltic markets and 7.6% from the rest of the world. The Baltic 
markets refers to the regulated gaming markets in Estonia, 
Latvia, and Lithuania.

Other revenues totalled EUR 0.12 million, primarily from rental 
income. The group owns an unencumbered property portfolio in 
Latvia which included the property where group operative main 
offices are located.
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DEPOSITS AND TOTAL CUSTOMERS
Deposits totalled EUR 23.8 million (16.7) for the quarter, 
corresponding to a 43% increase over the same period the 
previous year.

Total active customers were 37,087 (31,411), an increase of 
18% over the corresponding period the previous year. The trend 
for both total customers and deposits is clearly positive, and the 
group is satisfied that these two parameters correlate.

GAMING MARGIN
The combined gaming margin for Online gaming was 4.9% 
(5.0) for the period.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND FINANCING
Group equity at the reporting period balance sheet date (31 
December 2018) was EUR 31.5 million (24.9). Part of the 
consideration for Media assets was a share-based 
compensation, which will increase the number of outstanding 
shares in the parent company by 218,698 shares. These shares 
are not registered at the Swedish Companies Registration 
Office yet.

Cash and cash equivalents totalled EUR 11.9 million (7.3), of 
which EUR 0.70 million (0.77) were customer funds. The 
corresponding amount of EUR 0.70 million (0.77) is therefore 
customer liabilities and is recognized in Current liabilities. The 
net holdings in cash and cash equivalents for the group (own 
liquidity) therefore totalled EUR 11.2 million (6.5).

The group has no borrowings from credit institutions and no 
interest-bearing liabilities.

The equity ratio was 87.3%. 

Total assets as of 31 December 2018 were EUR 36.1 million 
(31.3).

CASH FLOW AND INVESTMENT
Cash flow for ongoing operations was EUR 3.2 million (1.7) for 
the period. Cash flow from operating activities for 2018 totalled 
EUR 8.3 million (6.2).

Investment in non-current assets was EUR 0.6 million (0.6), 
which is primarily attributable to capitalized development 
expenses related to the group’s gaming platforms.
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Gross profit for the quarter was EUR 6.55 million (5.87), a 
11.6% increase. Gross margin was 76.4% (73,9%).

Staff costs were EUR 1.97 million (1.71), a 11.1% increase. 
Current assessments are that the group has no significant 
recruitment needs since the business model is scalable. 
However, the group continues to assess requirements for key 
personnel as communicated during the quarter.

Marketing costs in online gaming were 17% (15) of gaming 
revenues, which can be seen as a low percentage as compared 
to gaming companies operating in unregulated markets. This is 
due to the extensive legal limits to marketing imposed on 
gaming companies in the regulated Baltic markets.

Group companies that hold national gaming licenses must 
comply with strict conditions under these. They limit 
opportunities to earn ‘paid marketing,’ and thereby restricts 
entry of new operators to each of these markets. Since Enlabs 
has long maintained a presence in the Baltic markets, this 
becomes a significant competitive advantage.

In returning to growth, combined with the change process 
bringing results, margins have returned to expected levels, 
increasing profitability. EBITDA was EUR 2.88 million (2.67), 
which corresponds to an EBITDA margin of 32% (35%).  

Operating profit (EBIT) was EUR 2.22 million (2.09), for an EBIT 
margin of 25% (27%). 

As previously communicated, the group has decided to 
transition to IFRS in 2019. Work on transitioning to IFRS is 
ongoing and planned for completion in Q1 2019. Any 
adjustments will be reported in the Q1 2019 quarterly report, 
whereby all subsequent reports will be prepared in compliance 
with IFRS accounting policies. The most tangible change is 
depreciation according to plan will be no longer reported for 
goodwill, which will instead be measured for fair value as the 
basis for any impairment. This will likely lead to reporting 
significantly less depreciation at the group level. Before Enlabs’ 
transition to IFRS, this should be specially considered when 
comparing Enlabs to other listed businesses operating in the 
industry but who use IFRS accounting policies.

Goodwill depreciation in the group for the quarter was EUR 381 
thousand. 

Net profit for the period was EUR 2.23 million (1.77), 
representing a 25.6% increase, and net margins were 24.9% 
(23.1%).

Tax expenses for the group were impacted positively by 
corporate taxes in Latvia being reduced in 2018 from 15 % to 
0%.
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STAFF
At the period-end, the group had 198 (194) employees from 
eleven nationalities based in offices in Tallinn, Riga, Vilnius, 
Malta, Marbella, and Stockholm. 103 of these employees 
worked within Online gaming (with 37 in technology), 85 in 
gaming at betting shops, 8 worked in the Media business area 
and 2 in the parent company.

PARENT COMPANY
The group parent, Enlabs AB, invests in businesses that 
operate and develop services in online gaming, and 
performance-based marketing.  
 
All gaming operations directed to end-consumers are run in 
subsidiaries who hold requisite licenses for the markets in 
which they operate. Profit for the parent company for the period 
was EUR 600 thousand.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
No material changes occurred within the group regarding 
related party transactions from those described in the 2017 
annual report.

OUR SHARE
Enlabs is listed on the NASDAQ First North exchange. 
62,610,381 shares have been issued in a single series. The 
company has approximately 5,000 shareholders. 

PROPOSAL OF DIVIDEND
The board of directors propose that the annual general meeting 
will decide that no dividend will be paid for the operational year 
of 2018.

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES
The primary risk and uncertainty for the group involves political 
risk. Legislative and regulatory changes can impact the group's 
current operations, and our opportunities for expansion.

The group operates on regulated markets, which are assessed 
to be stable with low risk for less advantageous conditions or 
prerequisites.

A portion of group marketing is done in partnership with 
advertising networks in affiliates. In any situation involving third-
party marketing, the group’s brands may be exposed in 
undesired contexts, without the group's knowledge or ability to 
control. When such a violation does occur, group companies 
have, as a rule, contracted sanctions against their counterparty.

The group’s licensed companies all have the practice of 
maintaining membership in industry associations, contributing 
to curb unfair marketing practices, and to generally contribute to 
both responsible gaming and responsibly operated gaming 
activities.

LEGAL DISPUTES
No legal actions or arbitration procedures are currently in 
progress within the group which have or may be anticipated to 
have material financial impact on any company within the 
group.

LICENSES AND LICENSE APPLICATIONS
The group companies hold gaming licenses in Estonia, Latvia, 
Lithuania, UK, Malta, Curaçao, and Sweden.
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The Enlabs board of directors and senior management have adopted financial targets for 2020. Enlabs 
shall deliver EUR 20 million or more in EBITDA and annual growth in EPS shall be 40% or more through a 
combination of organic growth and acquisitions. These financial targets are not a forecast, but are an 
expression and clarification of our goals which the organisation is actively working toward.

Value creation: Increase ESP by not less than 40% per year 
ESP (Earnings per share), calculated as net profit divided by total shares outstanding, is an immediate and 
clear measure of company performance that can be attributed to the shareholders. 

Profitability: EBITDA shall total not less than EUR 20 million by 2020 with an EBITDA margin of 20-30%. 
Enlabs considers profitability to be important even while undergoing growth and EBITDA also provides an 
indication of operational cash flows. 

Growth: Not less than 25% annual organic growth combined with well-considered acquisitions. 
The target for organic growth is calculated on revenues compared to the previous period, excluding any 
acquisitions. 

Leverage ratio: Net debt/EBITDA shall not exceed a ratio of 1.5 
Enlabs is interested in well-considered acquisitions that can create synergies within the current business 
areas Online gaming and Affiliation. The size of possible acquisitions may vary depending on the 
circumstances, but the consideration model will be structured using a combination of cash and share-
based payments. If borrowing is necessary, the company will not exceed a leverage ratio of 1.5.

CLEAR FOCUS ON CREATING VALUE HEADLINE

Financial targets for 2020



Accounting policies 
Group consolidated financial statements are prepared in 
accordance with the Swedish Annual Accounts Act and the 
Swedish Accounting Standards Board General 
Recommendations BFNAR 2012:1 Annual Accounts and 
Consolidated Financial Statements (K3). This interim report for 
the parent company was prepared in compliance with Chapter 
9 of the Annual Accounts Act, Interim reports.


Group gaming revenue is recognized net of customer winnings, 
bonuses, jackpot contributions, and loyalty programs. Direct 
expenses for gaming activities and gaming fees are recognized 
separately in the income statement. Direct expenses include 
license fees to gaming networks, partner and related party 
commissions, software costs, processing fees for payments 
and unapproved payments. Income and operating costs are 
recognized in gross profit/loss, which represents the earnings 
generated through customer transactions in the group.


Recognised goodwill represents the surplus value that arose in 
connection with business combinations and consists of 
synergy effects. Carrying amount is recognized as cost less 
accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairments. 
Impairments are systematically recognized over the expected 
useful life. The company estimates that excess value from 
acquisitions has an expected useful life of 10 years.
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Sigtuna 12 February 2019

Niklas Braathen 
Chairman of the board

Ludwig Pettersson 
Board member

Staffan Dahl 
Board member

Peter Åström 
Board member

Christian Haupt 
Board member

Robert Andersson 
CEO

Enlabs AB (Publ) 
Stora Gatan 46, 193 30 Sigtuna 

+46 18-346090 • investor@enlabs.se • enlabs.se
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Additional information
Robert Andersson, Chief Executive Officer 
+371 273 278 10 • robert.andersson@enlabs.se
Reports are available on the company website.

FINANCIAL CALENDAR
Annual Report 2018
Interim report January-March 2019
Annual General Meeting

12 April 2019
6  May 2019 

23  May 2019

Enlabs has been listed on the Nasdaq First North Exchange (NLAB:SS) in Stockholm since 2006 (Ticker: NLAB) in Stockholm. 
The company’s Certified Adviser is Redeye, phone +46 (0) 88,545 01330 / Certifiedadviser@redeye.se.

This year-end report has not been audited by the company Auditors. 

The board of directors and chief executive officer hereby certify that this year-end report for 2018 provides a fair representation of 
operations in the group and parent company, their financial position and performance, and describes the material risks and 
uncertainties facing the parent and group companies.

mailto:investor@enlabs.se
http://enlabs.se
mailto:investor@enlabs.se
http://enlabs.se
mailto:robert.andersson@enlabs.se
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Consolidated Income Statement
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KEUR Q4 2018 Q4 2017 2018 2017

REVENUE
Gaming revenue 8,037 6,467 26,696 20,263
Other income 884 1,220 3,916 3,204
Total revenue 8,921 7,687 30,612 23,467

DIRECT OPERATING COSTS
Cost of services sold (1,540) (1,175) (5,280) (4,517)
Gaming taxes (830) (641) (2,742) (2,017)
Total direct operating costs (2,370) (1,816) (8,022) (6,534)

Gross profit 6,551 5,871 22,590 16,933

OPERATING EXPENSES
Staff costs (1,974) (1,777) (7,838) (5,710)
Capitalized development costs 614 652 2,375 1,383
Marketing costs (1,358) (945) (4,322) (2,690)
Other income and expenses (957) (1,132) (3,404) (3,178)
Total operating costs (3,675) (3,202) (13,189) (10,195)

EBITDA 2,876 2,669 9,401 6,738
Depreciation (655) (583) (2,395) (1,481)
Operating profit (EBIT) 2,221 2,086 7,006 5,257
Net financial results (44) (19) (134) 23
Profit/loss before tax 2,177 2,067 6,872 5,280
Income tax 48 (295) (10) (802)
Profit/loss for the period 2,225 1,772 6,862 4,478

PROFIT ATTIBUTABLE TO:
Equity holders of the parent 2,225 1,772 6,862 4,477
Minority - - - 1

Total shares at period-end 62,610,381 56,610,381 62,610,381 56,610,381
Average number of shares during the period 62,610,381 56,610,381 61,360,381 56,610,381
Earnings per share (EUR) 0.036 0.031 0.112 0.079
Earnings per share (EUR) after dilution 0.035 0.028 0.109 0.074



Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
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KEUR 31/12/2018 31/12/2017

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Goodwill 12,626 15,371
Intangible assets 5,947 3,005
Property, plant and equipment 2,040 2,179
Other non-current receivables 37 140
Deferred tax assets - -
Total non-current assets 20,650 20,695

Current assets
Trade receivables 1,046 419
Prepayments and accrued income 533 1,119
Other current receivables 1,896 1,790
Cash and cash equivalents 11,931 7,316
   Of which restricted funds (player funds) 704 768
Total current assets 15,406 10,644

TOTAL ASSETS 36,056 31,339

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 1,311 1,311
Non-restricted equity 30,154 23,292
Attributable to the owners of the parent 31,465 24,603
Minority interest - 272
Total equity 31,465 24,875

Non-current liabilities 62 1,616
Total non-current liabilities 62 1,616

Current liabilities
Trade payables and other liabilities 824 767
Player liabilities 704 768
Other liabilities 1,572 2,562
Accruals and prepaid income 1,429 751
Total liabilities 4,529 4,848

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 36,056 31,339



Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
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KEUR Q4 2018 Q4 2017 2018 2017

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit/loss after financial items 2,177 2,046 6,872 5,280
Tax - (292) (670) (802)

Other items not affecting cash flows
Depreciation and impairments 655 604 2,395 1,481
Capital gain or loss from sale of subsidiary - - -  -   
Other items not affecting cash flows 44 (13) 134 (22)
Cash flows from operating activities, before changes in working 
capital

2,876 2,345 8,731 5,937

Changes in working capital
Changes in current receivables 889 (288) 304 (1,065)
Changes in current liabilities (607) (359) (729) 1,340
Changes in working capital 282 (647) (425) 275

Cash flow from operating activities 3,158 1,698 8,306 6,212

INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES
Investment in intangible assets (614) (570) (2,845) (1,383)
Investment in property, plant, and equipment (33) (43) (175) (159)
Sale of subsidiaries - - -  -   
Acquisition of subsidiaries - (113) (695) (11,081)
Changes to non-current receivables 103 320 103 (57)
Cash flow from investing activities (544) (406) (3,612) (12,680)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from share issue/other share related securities - 3,515 - 3,515
Changes in debt - (947) - -
Cash flow from financial activities - 2,568 - 3,515

Cash flow for the period 2,614 3,860 4,694 (2,953)

Currency translation differences for cash and cash equivalents (10) 29 (80) 18
Cash and cash equivalents at start of period 9,327 3,428 7,317 10,252

Cash and cash equivalents at period-end 11,931 7,317 11,931 7,317



Statement of Changes in Equity
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KEUR Share capital Retained 
earnings Majority Minority Total

Starting balance at January 1, 2017 1,183 15,254 16,437 518 16,955
New share issue 122 3,393 3,515 - 3,513
Adjustment of starting balance for minority interests - 247 247 (247) 0
Translation difference 6 (80) (74) - (74)
Profit/loss for the period 4,479 4,478 1 4,479
Ending balance at December 31, 2017 1,311 23,292 24,603 272 24,875

Starting balance at January 1, 2018 1,311 23,292 24,603 272 24,875
Acquisitions of minority shareholdings - - - (272) (272)
Profit/loss for the period 6,862 6,862 - 6,862
Ending balance at December 31, 2018 1,311 30,154 31,465 - 31,465

Starting balance at October 1, 2018 1,311 27,929 29,240 - 29,240
Profit/loss for the period 2,225 2,225 - 2,225
Ending balance at December 31, 2018 1,311 30,154 31,465 - 31,465



Income Statement - Parent

 
 

Statement of Financial Position - Parent
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KEUR Q4 2018 Q4 2017 2018 2017

Revenue 82 83 82 166
Operating costs (161) (191) (757) (595)
Operating profit/loss (79) (108) (675) (429)
Net financial results 679 -16 648 (16)
Profit/loss before tax 600 (124) (27) (445)
Income tax - - - -
Profit/loss for the period 600 (124) (27) (445)

KEUR 31/12/2018 31/12/2017

Intangible assets 102 24
Property, plant and equipment 6 3
Financial assets held to maturity or for sale 23,126 26,733
Total non-current assets 23,234 26,760

Current receivables 9 19
Cash and cash equivalents 879 3,034
Totalt current assets 888 3,053

TOTAL ASSETS 24,122 29,813

Restricted equity 1,311 1,311
Non-restricted equity 14,444 14,471
Total equity 15,755 15,782

Current liabilities 8,367 14,031
Total liabilities 8,367 14,031

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 24,122 29,813



Revenue 
Gaming revenue: Bets less winnings, jackpot contribution, 
loyalty programme and bonuses.

Other income: All regular income from activities other than 
direct gaming operations, such as revenues from the Media 
business area, rental income, transaction income, and all other 
types of income.

Sustainable revenue 
Revenue from regulated markets where group companies hold 
gaming licenses and pay local gaming tax.

Regulated markets 
Markets with online gaming legislation and which issue licenses 
to operators.

Mobile revenue 
Revenue generated from telephones and tablets.

Gross profit  
Revenues less direct variable costs that include partner 
commissions, gaming taxes and gaming license fees, license 
fees to gaming providers, software costs, processing fees for 
payments and unapproved payments.

Gross margin  
Gross profit in relation to revenues.

Cost of services sold 
Relates to partner commissions, gaming taxes and gaming 
license fees, license fees to gaming providers, software costs, 
processing fees for payments and unapproved payments.

EBITDA 
Profit before net financial results, corporate tax, depreciation 
and impairments.

EBITDA margin (%) 
EBITDA in relation to revenues.

EBIT (operating profit) 
Profit before net financial items and corporate tax.

EBIT margin (operating margin) 
EBIT in relation to revenues.

Adjusted EBITDA 
EBITDA adjusted for non-recurring items.

Adjusted EBITDA margin 
Adjusted EBITDA as percentage of total revenues.

Adjusted operating margin 
Operating margin adjusted for non-recurring items.

Adjusted operating profit/loss 
Operating profit/loss adjusted for non-recurring items.

Net profit 
Profit/loss after deducting all expenses including interest and 
taxes.

Profit margin 
Net profit in relation to revenues for the period.

Gaming margin  
Gross profit from gaming activities divided by gaming sales.

Deposits 
Includes all accumulated funds deposited by customers during 
any single reporting period.

Player liabilities 
Outstanding amount of customer funds at the period-end, which 
is reported in the statement of financial position.

Registered customer accounts 
The total number of registered customer accounts at all our 
brands.

Active customers 
The total number of customers who have wagered at any of the 
group brands during the reporting period, including customers 
who have used only a bonus offering.

New registrations 
Customers who have registered under any of the group's 
brands during the period.

New, active deposit customers 
Customers who have made their first deposit to an account and 
wagered during the period.

Reactivated customer 
Previously active customers who were not active during the 
previous reporting period who became active during the current 
period.

Earnings per share (EPS) 
Profit for the period that is attributable to the owners of the 
parent divided by the total number of shares at the period-end.

Equity per share 
Equity for the period that is attributable to the owners of the 
parent divided by the total number of shares at the period-end.

Equity ratio 
Equity divided by total assets.

Cash and cash equivalents 
Holdings in bank accounts and in digital wallets.

Operating cash flow after investment 
Operating profit including changes to depreciation and 
impairments, operating capital and investment in other non-
current assets (net).

Organic growth 
Growth that excludes acquisitions and currency effects.

Number of employees 
Total number of employees during the last month of the 
reporting period.

One-off items - non-recurring items 
Refers to items that are non-recurring, relating to unusual 
events or not linked to normal group operations. Therefore, 
reporting such items with other items in the income statement 
may make comparison to other periods difficult, which increases 
difficulty for outside observers to assess group profitability.
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